

2023-1760

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

ATS FORD DRIVE INVESTMENT, LLC, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiff,*

GODBY PROPERTIES, LP, REZIN FAMILY INVESTMENTS LLS, c/o  
Greenstone Asset Management, BRIAN L. SCHOONVELD, GRACE L.  
SCHOONVELD, Co-Trustees of the Brian L. Schoonveld and Grace L.  
Schoonveld Revocable Trust UTA 6/13/00, MAYS PROPERTY MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY LLP, JULIA ANN MCKIM, KIMBERLY A. JONES, CAESAR B.  
DOYLE, VASCO WALTON, BRINKLEY INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

– v. –

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
in No. 1:19-cv-00471-MMS*

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

MARK F. (THOR) HEARNE, II  
STEPHEN S. DAVIS  
TRUE NORTH LAW, LLC  
112 South Hanley Road, Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 296-4000  
sdavis@truenorthlawgroup.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

AUGUST 11, 2023

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I.    Factual Background.....	8
II.   The federal Trails Act .....	11
III.  The Court of Federal Claims’ decision below .....	24
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	26
I.    The CFC erred by making an <i>Erie</i> -guess about state law when it should have certified unsettled questions of Indiana law to Indiana’s Supreme Court.....	26
A.    This Court reviews the CFC’s decision <i>de novo</i> .....	26
B.    The CFC’s <i>Erie</i> -guess about Indiana state law was wrong .....	27
C.    Indiana invites federal courts to certify questions of Indiana law.....	32
II.   The CFC erred by concluding the Releases granted the Peru & Indianapolis Railroad title to the fee simple estate in the strip of land across which the railroad built its railway line .....	33
A.    Background principles common law govern interpretation of the Releases.....	33
1.    The intent of the grantor determines the nature of the interest the railroad acquired .....	33
2.    A deed referencing a “right-of-way” conveys an easement.....	38

3.	<i>Preseault II</i> provides the paradigm by which this Court should analyze a railroad’s interest in strips of land used for railway lines.....	42
B.	The CFC wrongly applied and incorrectly read <i>Newcastle and Rayl</i> .....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Abercrombie v. Simmons</i> , 81 P. 208 (Kan. 1905) .....	46
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	22
<i>Atlanta, B&amp;A Ry. Co. v. Coffee County</i> , 110 S.E. 214 (Ga. 1921) .....	46
<i>ATS Ford Invest., LLC v. United States</i> , 156 Fed. Cl. 397 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Banks v. Ogden</i> , 69 U.S. 57 (1864) .....	37
<i>Barclay v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	16, 23, 27
<i>Beasley v. Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R. Co.</i> , 59 S.E. 60 (N.C. 1907) .....	46
<i>Behrens v. United States</i> , 59 F.4th 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Crane</i> , 94 N.E. 359 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1911) .....	46
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , No. 19-400L (Mar. 23, 2021) .....	10
<i>Brandt Rev. Trust v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93, 134 S. Ct. 1257 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bright v. United States</i> , 603 F.3d 1273 (2010) .....	17
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....	32



*Brown v. Penn Central Corp.*,  
510 N.E.2d 641 (Ind. 1987) ..... 33, 34, 39, 51

*Burrow v. Terre Haute & L.R. Co.*,  
8 N.E. 167 (Ind. 1886) .....40

*Caldwell v. United States*,  
391 F.3d 1226 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 12, 16, 17, 23

*Caquelin v. United States*,  
959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....18

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
147 Fed. Cl. 643 (2020) .....45

*Castillo v. United States*,  
952 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... 35, 36, 37

*Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid*,  
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) ..... 20, 21

*Chicago & N.W. Transp. v. Kalo Brick & Tile, Co.*,  
450 U.S. 311 (1981) .....13

*Cienega Gardens v. United States*,  
331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....26

*Cincinnati, I., St. L. & C.R. Co. v. Geisel*,  
21 N.E. 470 (Ind. 1889) ..... 39, 40

*Citizens Against Rails-to-Trails v. Surface Transportation Board*,  
267 F.3d 1144 (DC Cir. 2001) .....13

*Clark v. CSX Transp., Inc.*,  
737 N.E.2d 752 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 33, 38

*Clay v. Sun Ins. Office Ltd.*,  
363 U.S. 207 (1960) .....28

*Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Lewellen*,  
682 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 1997) ..... 49, 51

*Dessureau v. Maurice Memorials, Inc.*,  
318 A.2d 652 (Vt. 1974) .....43

*Douglass v. Thomas*,  
2 N.E. 562 (Ind. 1885) .....40

*East Alabama Ry. v. Doe*,  
114 U.S. 340 (1885).....13

*Ellamae Phillips Co. v. United States*,  
564 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 12, 22

*Episcopal Diocese of Indianapolis v. United States*,  
No. 19-881L (Mar. 23, 2021), consolidated with  
*Doyle v. United States*, No. 19-882L .....10

*Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins*,  
304 U.S. 64 (1938) ..... 6, 27

*First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v.  
County of Lost Angeles*,  
482 U.S. 304 (1987).....21

*Glosemeyer v. United States*,  
45 Fed. Cl. 771 (2000) .....14

*Hash v. United States*,  
403 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....27

*Hefty v. All Other Members of the Certified Settlement Class*,  
680 N.E.2d 843 (Ind. 1997) .....51

*Hill v. Western Vermont Railroad*,  
32 Vt. 68 (1859)..... 44, 45, 46

*Horne v. Department of Agriculture*,  
576 U.S. 350 (2015).....21

*Howard v. United States*,  
100 Fed. Cl. 230 (2011), cert. question answered,  
964 N.E.2d 779 (Ind. 2012) ..... 15, 25, 36

*Howard v. United States*,  
106 Fed. Cl. 343 (2012) .....15

*Howard v. United States*,  
948 N.E.2d 1179 (Ind. 2011) ..... 25, 27

*ID Castings, LLC v. United States*,  
No. 19-1158L (Mar. 23, 2021).....10

*Illig v. United States*,  
274 Fed. Appx. 883 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....23

*Indianapolis, Peru & Chicago Railway Co. v. Rayl*,  
 69 Ind. 424 (1880)..... 24, 47, 48

*Ingalls v. Byers*,  
 94 Ind. 134 (Ind. 1883) .....40

*Jackson v. United States*,  
 135 Fed. Cl. 436 (2017) .....45

*Kaiser Aetna v. United States*,  
 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....21

*Kansas City S. Ry. Co. v. Sandlin*,  
 158 S.W. 857 (Mo. Ct. App. 1913).....46

*Knick v. Township of Scott*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019) .....21

*L&G Realty & Const. Co. v. City of Indianapolis*,  
 139 N.E.2d 580 (Ind. Ct. App. 1957).....40

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 630 F.3d 1015 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... *passim*

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 646 F.3d 910 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....17

*Ladd v. United States*,  
 713 F.3d 648 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 23, 26

*Lake Erie & W.R. Co. v. Ziebarth*,  
 33 N.E. 256 (Ind. Ct. App. 1893).....40

*Lehman Bros. v. Schein*,  
 416 U.S. 386 (1974).....29

*Leo Sheep v. United States*,  
 440 U.S. 668 (1979)..... 6, 18

*Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*,  
 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....20

*Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Comm’n*,  
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....20

*Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.*,  
 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....20

*Macy Elevator, Inc. v. United States*,  
 97 Fed. Cl. 708 (2011) ..... 15, 25, 36

*Malone v. City of Toledo*,  
 28 Ohio St. 643 (1876).....46

*Memmer v. United States*,  
 50 F.4th 136 (Fed. Cir. 2022) .....23

*Monroe County Comm’n v. Nettles*,  
 288 So.3d 452 (Ala. 2019).....13

*National Wildlife Federation v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 11, 15

*Navajo Nation v. United States*,  
 631 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....17

*Newcastle & Richmond Railroad Co., v. Peru & Indianapolis Railroad Company*,  
 30 Ind. 464 (1852)..... 24, 47, 48

*Oldham v. United States*,  
 No. 18-1961L (Mar. 23, 2021), consolidated with  
*Overlook At The Fairgrounds LP v. United States*, No. 18-1962L .....10

*Osterweil v. Bartlett*,  
 706 F.3d 139 (2nd Cir. 2013).....32

*Page v. Heineberg*,  
 40 Vt. 81 (1868).....45

*Paine v. Consumers’ Forwarding & Storage, Co.*,  
 71 F. 626 (6th Cir. 1895).....34

*Penn Central v. U.S. R.R. Vest Corp.*,  
 955 F.2d 1158 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 35, 36

*Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm’n*,  
 494 U.S. 1 (1990)..... *passim*

*Preseault v. United States*,  
 100 F.3d 1525 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... *passim*

*Pressly v. United States*,  
 No. 18-1964L (Dec. 3, 2021), consolidated with  
*Jones v. United States*, No. 19-1375L.....10

*Railroad Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman*,  
 312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 6, 28, 29

*Rogers v. United States*,  
 814 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2015)..... 26, 27

*Ross, Inc. v. Legler*,  
 199 N.E.2d 346 (Ind. 1964) ..... 34, 37

*Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.*,  
 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....15

*San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. City of San Diego*,  
 450 U.S. 621 (1981).....21

*Schulenburg v. United States*,  
 137 Fed. Cl. 79 (2018) .....36

*Smith v. Townsend*,  
 148 U.S. 490 (1893).....19

*St. Onge v. Day*,  
 18 P. 278 (Colo. 1888).....46

*Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla. Dept. of Env’tl. Protection*,  
 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....19

*Sveen v. Melin*,  
 138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....38

*Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning  
 Agency*,  
 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....22

*Toews v. United States*,  
 376 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 16, 47

*Trevarton v. South Dakota*,  
 817 F.3d 1081 (8th Cir. 2016) .....16

*Troy & Boston Railroad v. Potter*,  
 42 Vt. 265 (1869)..... 43, 44, 46

*Tunick v. Safir*,  
 731 N.E.2d 597 (N.Y. 2000).....33

*Tyler v. Hennepin County*,  
 143 S. Ct. 1369 (2023).....19

*United States Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass’n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... 38, 39

*United States v. Causby*,  
 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....21

*United States v. Pewee Coal Co.*,  
 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....22

*Vandalia R. Co. v. Topping*,  
 113 N.E. 421 (Ind. Ct. App. 1916).....39

*Vermilya v. Chicago, M & St. P.R.R. Co.*,  
 24 N.W. 234 (Iowa 1885) .....46

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith*,  
 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....19

*West Texas Utilities Co. v. Lee*,  
 26 S.W.2d 457 (Tex. Ct. App. 1930).....46

*Woodward Governor Co. v. City of Loves Park, Winnebago County*,  
 82 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. App. Ct. 1948) .....46

**Statutes and Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const., amend V..... *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 1241 .....3

16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) ..... 4-5, 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(3).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....26

Ind. Stat. § 32-1-2-12 .....49

Ind. R. App. P. 64..... 25, 32, 51

Bradford R. Clark, *Ascertaining the Laws of the Several States: Positivism and Judicial Federalism after Erie*, 145 U. PA. L. REV. 1459 (1997) ..... 29, 33

Brief for the United States in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari in <i>Illig v. United States</i> , 2009 WL 1526939 (S. Ct. No. 08-852, May 29, 2009).....	23
Dale A. Whitman, <i>The Law of Property</i> (4th ed. 2019) .....	36
Issac F. Redfield, <i>Law of Railways</i> .....	45
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>Railroads &amp; American Law</i> (2001) .....	41
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (3d ed. 2008).....	20
Jon W. Bruce & James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Law of Easements &amp; Licenses in Land</i> .....	38
Mark F. (Thor) Hearne, II, <i>The Trails Act: Railroading Property Owners and Taxpayers for More Than a Quarter Century</i> , 45 REAL PROPERTY, TRUST & ESTATE LAW JOURNAL 115 (Spring 2010).....	14
<i>National Trails System Act and Railroad Rights-of-Way</i> , 2012 WL 1498609 (STB Decision April 25, 2012).....	12
<i>Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes</i> .....	14
Thompson on Real Property (2nd ed.).....	38-39
